KINGSBURY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION AND KINGSBURY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NOTICE OF JOINT PUBLIC HEARING

ORDINANCE #67 AND Ordinance #68

ORDINANCE 67, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II "DEFINITIONS"; ARTICLE III "DISTRICT REGULATIONS"; ARTICLE IV "DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS"; ARTICLE V "GENERAL REQUIREMENTS"; AND ARTICLE VI "ADMINISTRATION" ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE #45, AND ORDINANCE AMENDING KINGSBURY COUNTY ORDINANCE #32, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ZONING REGULATIONS FOR KINGSBURY COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION, ENFORCEMENT, AND AMENDMENT THEREOF, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTERS 11-2, 1967 SDCL, AND AMENDMENT THEREOF, AND REPEAL OF ALL RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

ORDINANCE 68, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE IV "DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS" ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE #45, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING KINGSBURY COUNTY ORDINANCE #32, AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING ZONING REGULATIONS FOR KINGSBURY COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION, ENFORCEMENT, AND AMENDMENT THEREOF, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTERS 11-2, 1967 SDCL, AND AMENDMENTS THEREOF, AND FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREWITH

The Kingsbury County Planning Commission and the Kingsbury County Board of County Commissioners will hold a joint public hearing on February 20, 2024, at 10:30 A.M. at the Kingsbury County Courthouse located at 202 2nd Street SE, DeSmet, SD. All interested persons are encouraged to attend in person and comment on Ordinances 67 & 68. After the public hearing the Planning Commission may pass a resolution recommending approval of Ordinances 67 & 68 with or without amendment, to the Board of County Commissioners. The Board of County Commissioners may have the first reading of Ordinances 67 & 68 by title and set a 2nd reading date.

The proposed Ordinances 67 & 68 will be made available for public inspection at the Kingsbury County Auditor's Office located at 202 2nd Street SE, DeSmet, SD pursuant to SDCL Section 11-2 and amendments thereto.

Written comments may be filed by mailing them to the Auditor at PO Box 196, DeSmet, South Dakota 57231 on or before noon on February 19, 2024.